
Amravati District at a glance
Sr. No. Item 1960-61 1970-71 1980-81 1990-91 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

A Geographical Area (Thousand Sq. Km.) 12.149 12.21 12.21 12.21 12.21 12.21 12.21 12.21 12.21 12.21 12.21 12.21

B Administrative Setup-
1 Tahsils 6 6 6 13 14.00 14 14 14 14 14 14 14
2 Inhabited villages 1609 1637 1698 1681 1679.00 1679 1679 1679 1679 1671 1679 1679
3 Un-Inhabited villages 359 341 301 315 323.00 323 323 323 323 323 323 323
4 Towns # 13 13 12 11 11.00 11 11 11 11 11 11 11

C Population as per Census - (In 
thousand)

1 Total 1233 1541 1861 2200 2607.00 2607 2607 2607 2607 2607 2607 2607
2 Males 638 798 961 1136 1345.00 1345 1345 1345 1345 1345 1345 1345
3 Females 595 743 900 1064 1261.00 1261 1261 1261 1261 1261 1261 1261
4 Rural 911 1116 1317 1483 1707.00 1707 1707 1707 1707 1707 1707 1707
5 Urban 322 425 544 717 899.00 899 899 899 899 899 899 899
6 Scheduled Castes 49 65 113 384 446.00 446 446 446 446 446 446 446
7 Scheduled Tribes 55 79 242 316 356.00 356 356 356 356 356 356 356
8 Percentage of Scheduled Castes 3.95 4.25 6.06 17.48 17.10 17.10 17.10 17.10 17.10 17.10 17.10 17.10
9 Percentage of Scheduled Tribes 4.45 5.15 12.98 14.38 13.70 13.70 13.70 13.70 13.70 13.70 13.70 13.70

10 Decadal growth rate of population 19..55 25.02 20.78 18.19 18.50 18.5 18.5 18.5 18.5 18.5 18.5 18.5
11 Density of population (per Sq.Km.) 101 126 152 180 214.00 214 214 214 214 214 214 214
12 Literacy rate (Percentage)

Total 33.68 42.36 51.82 70.06 82.50 82.5 82.5 82.5 82.5 82.5 82.5 82.5
Males 45.91 52.28 60.5 78.4 88.90 88.9 88.9 88.9 88.9 88.9 88.9 88.9
Females 20.57 31.69 42.55 61.13 75.70 75.7 75.7 75.7 75.7 75.7 75.7 75.7

13 Percentage of Urban population 26.14 27.56 29.25 32.60 34.50 34.50 34.50 34.50 34.50 34.50 34.50 34.50

14 Sex ratio (Females per thousand males) 933.00 931.00 936.00 936.00 938.00 938.00 938.00 938.00 938.00 938.00 938.00 938.00

D District Income - (At current prices)    
1 District Income - (Crore Rs.) - - - 4948.00 5239 5216 5810 5971 7119 7976 -
2 Primary Sector (Crore Rs.) - - - - 1800.00 1806 1527 1708 1470 1506 1546 -
3 Secondary Sector (Crore Rs.) - - - - 592.00 641 685 798 876 1020 1215 -
4 Tertiary Sector (Crore Rs.) - - - - 2556.00 2791 3004 3304 3625 4593 5216 -
5 Share of Primary Sector (In Per cent) - - - - 36.38 34.48 29.28 27.4 24.6 21.2 19.4 -

6 Share of Secondary Sector (In Per cent) - - - - 11.96 12.25 13.13 13.7 14.7 14.3 15.2 -

7 Share of Tertiary Sector (In Per cent) - - - - 51.66 53.27 57.59 56.9 60.7 65.5 65.4 -

8 Annual Growth Rate of GDDP Constant 
(1999-2000) Prices - - - - (-) 6.4 2 (-) 2.05 5.1 0.34 16.87 5.39 -

9 Annual Growth Rate of NDDP Constant 
(1999-2000) Prices - - - - (-) 6.85 1.28 (-) 2.52 4.7 (-) 0.18 17.85 5.24 -

10 Per capita District Income (Rs.) - - - - 17242.00 17805 17393 19075 19109 22548 24858 -

E Agriculture - (Area in thousand 
hectares) -
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Sr. No. Item 1960-61 1970-71 1980-81 1990-91 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
1 Net area sown 682.9 721.8 755.9 753.30
2 Gross cropped area 687.4 748.1 909.9 956.40
3 Gross irrigated area 7.06 43.9 60 94.00

4 Percentage of gross irrigated area to gross 
cropped area                           1.03 5.87 6.6 9.80

Area under principal crops - (In 
thousand hectares)

5 Paddy 7.2 9.1 11.5 14.3 8.70
6 Wheat 42.2 32 26.2 30.8 13.50
7 Jowar 184.9 159.8 182.4 179.2 119.00
8 Bajra 5.8 5.7 7.6 3.7 0.90
9 All cereals 244.1 212.6 257.5 233.3 153.30

10 All pulses 61.6 61.8 71.7 190.5 211.40
11 All foodgrains 305.8 274.3 329.2 423.8 364.70
12 Sugarcane Area 0.1 0.2 0.2 1.7 4.40
13 Sugarcane Harvested Area - - - - -
14 Cotton 388 361.4 350.7 373 309.10
15 Groundnut 18.4 40.9 31.6 29.2 6.70

Production of principal crops -  (In 
thousand tonnes)

16 Paddy 4.2 4.6 10.3 5.7 4.60
17 Wheat 15.7 16.1 37.7 36.5 42.50
18 Jowar 140.3 44.4 214.1 253.6 111.50
19 Bajra 4.3 1.3 2.9 1.9 0.10
20 All cereals 165.8 67.4 267.3 301 118.90
21 All pulses 81.1 32.4 35 104.2 95.60
22 All foodgrains 246.9 99.8 302.3 405.2 214.50
23 Sugarcane 0.1** 1.3** 1.5** 142.4* 39.7*
24 Cotton (lint) 2112 363 1184 2539 2152.00
25 Groundnut 12.4 22.4 17.3 19 2.40

Productivity of principal crops - 
(Kg/hec.)

26 Paddy 578 506 896 396 541.00
27 Wheat 371 503 816 1185 1672.00
28 Jowar 759 278 1174 1415 1177.00
29 Bajra 737 223 382 526 506.00
30 All cereals 678 317 1038 1290 1130.00
31 All pulses 1315 524 488 547 570.00
32 All foodgrains 807 364 918 956 1700.00
33 Sugarcane (Drest cane) 1263** 6500** 7710** 83765* 57000*
34 Cotton (lint) 106 17 57 116 151.00
35 Groundnut 676 548 547 673 1078.00
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36 Index number of agricultural production

Agricultural Census - (2000- 01)

a Number of operational holdings (in 
thousand) - 173.4 258.8 292.8 319.10

b Area of operational holdings -
c (In thousand hectares) - 732.1 774.2 738.3 697.70

d Average size of operational holdings 
(Hectare) - 4.22 3.8 2.52 2.19

F Livestock Census - '(2003)
1 Total livestock (In thousand) 826 757 960 1031 1086.00 1086 1086 998 998 998 998 998

2 Strength of lovivestock per 100 human 
population 80 61 52 55 49.00 49 49 45 45 45 45 45

3 Total poultry (in thousand) 171 151 302 291.99 327.00 327 327 432 432 432 432 432
4 Tractors 127 165 323 787 2256.00 2256 2256 2711 2711 2711 2711 2711

G Forest Area (Sq.Km.) -

1 Percentage of forest area to total 
geographical area 28.78 30.75 29.27 28.62 28.6 28.57 28.68 28.68 28.68 28.68 28.68

H Factories - 
1 Working Factories 86 88 145 277 312.00 278 279 295 305 294 288

2 Average daily employment (in thousand) 7.3 7.1 10.14 8.71 7.93 7.69 6.89 6.62 6.52 6.62 4.16

3 Employment per lakh of population 591 460 658 468 360.00 295 264 254 250 254 160
I Electricity - (Million KWH)

1 Total generation - - - - - - -
2 Total consumption 26.2 50.95 448.46 629.70 596.83 619.22 637.65 702.14 616.92 625.77 642
3 Industrial consumption 15.96 25.58 50.8 67.40 53.08 57.97 41.66 45.47 115.98 120.54 121.18
4 Agriculture consumption 3.79 5.54 265.49 23.88 196.55 219.18 223.68 274.4 186.2 195.16 1.32
5 Domestic consumption 4.13 16.47 93.59 191.40 194.17 192.63 196.89 200.53 202.59 196.76 233.8

J Banking - (Sheduled Commercial) 
1 Banking offices 10 27 76 144 148.00 149 149 145 147 141 141 146
2 Villages having banking offices 0 10 51 114 88.00 89 91 76 76 76 75 80

K Education - 
1 Primary schools 1062 1519 1672 1880.00 1895 1901     N.A.  N.A. 1924 1924 1924
2 Enrolment (In thousand) 110 253 308 323.00 319 314     N.A.  N.A. 295 296 296

3 Secoundary school (Incl. Higher 
Secondary) 102 227 404 501.00 530 556     N.A.  N.A. 643 661 661

4 Enrolment (In thousand) 30 109 199 253.00 259 265     N.A.  N.A. 273 281 281

5
Number of students in primary, 
secoundary (Incl. Higher Sec.)schools per 
1000 population

114 194 230 221.00 222 222     N.A.  N.A. 218 221 221

L Health - 
1 Hospitals 19* 12* 28 28 43.00 43 43 42 57 37 37 18*
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
2 Dispensaries 22 143 167 178 125.00 125 128 128 113 109 117 117
3 Beds per lakh of population 43 70 68 67 65.00 65 61 61 62 64 64 78
4 Birth rate 37 37.6 23.3 26.7 22.20 - -
5 Death rate 13 11.8 6.6 5.7 5.80 - -
6 Infant mortality rate 70 61 41 19 17.00 - -

M Transport - 
1 Railway route length (kilometer) 195 195 195 195 195.00 195 195 195 195 195 195 195

2 Railway kilometerage per 100 sq.km. Of 
geographical area (km) 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.60 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6

3 Total Road length (Kilometer) 1103 1944 2657 4751 6222.00 6478 7849 7849 7867 7888 7888 7888

4 Road length per 100 sq. km of 
geographical area km 9 16 22 39 51.00 53 64 64 64 65 65 65

5 Motor vehicles (In thousand) 1.86 12.07 55.5 144.00 159 176 194 214 233 255 276

6 Density of per sq.km. Geographical area 0.15 0.98 4.55 11.82 13.03 14.38 16 18 19 20.92 22.6

N Co-operation - 
1 Primary agriculture creadit societies 647 667 682 647.00 674 647 646 646 N.A. 646 646
2 Total No.of Co-op. societies 958 1653 2057 2402.00 2410 2530 2569 2667 N.A. 3044 3182
3 Total membership (In thousand) 82 353 521 879.00 617 701 740 643 N.A. 734 735

4 Total Working capital of Co-op.societies 
(Rs.in crore) 4.72 42.53 137.87 601.61 657.98 917.8 863.39 1007.69 N.A. 1150.02 1181.01

O Local bodies - 
1 Zillla parishads 1 1 1 1 1.00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 Gram Panchayats 724 737 809 813 834.00 840 842 842 842 842 842 842
3 Panchayet Samities 14.5* 14.5* 13 13 14.00 14 14 14 14 14 14 14
4 Municipal Councils 13 13 12 10 10.00 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
5 Municipal Corporation 0 0 0 1 1.00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
6 Nagar Panchayat 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Cantonment Boards 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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